
Southern Nazarene (2-5, 0-1 GAC) -vs- Harding (8-0, 1-0 GAC)
2/18/2023 at Searcy, Ark. (Jerry Moore Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Andrew Bradshaw (1-0)
Loss: Oliver Wilson (0-3)
Save: Luke Whaley (2)
HBP: Oliver Wilson, Cobey Gorrell, Andrew Bradshaw
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Wes Bilon First: Chris Hickman Third Base: Lynn Berry 
Start: 1:00   Time: 2:14   Attendance: 325   Weather: 50 and partly cloudy

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Southern Nazarene 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 9 2
Harding 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 X 4 5 0

Southern Nazarene 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Cole Embrey lf 5 1 2 0 0 2 0
Dax Edmonds 3b 4 1 2 0 1 0 0
Carson Kinnaird dh/c 4 0 1 0 0 3 0
Dj Van Atten 1b 5 0 1 2 0 2 3
Colby Entwistle 2b 3 0 1 0 1 0 2
Tanner Bare rf 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
Drake Irby ss 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Sebastian Figga c 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Chance Bufford ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Hutch Underwood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Oliver Wilson p 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Peyton Vinyard cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Tyler Broyles ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    O'Shea Whiteside cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cobey Gorrell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parker Presley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Logan Isbell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Isham p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 2 9 2 3 13 11

2B: Carson Kinnaird (1); Drake Irby (1)
HBP: Carson Kinnaird (1)
E: Dj Van Atten (1); Sebastian Figga (1)

Harding 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Cody Smith cf 4 1 2 2 0 1 3
Seth Johnson dh 4 0 1 0 0 2 1
Coulton Doyle 1b 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
Logan Lacey 3b 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Michael Dewald lf 3 1 1 1 0 1 1
Sebastian Martinez c 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Sawyer Price rf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Jeffrey Worley 2b 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
Drew McNeel ss 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Maddox Long p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Bradshaw p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Whaley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 4 5 4 4 7 6

3B: Cody Smith (1)
HR: Cody Smith (1)
SF: Jeffrey Worley (1)
SB: Coulton Doyle (1); Michael Dewald (1)
HBP: Michael Dewald (1); Drew McNeel (1)

Southern Nazarene IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cobey Gorrell 2.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 6 7 3 1 –
Parker Presley 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 –
Logan Isbell 0.1 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 1 0 –
Zach Isham 1.2 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 4 7 2 0 –
Hutch Underwood 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 –
Oliver Wilson (L, 0-3) 2.0 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 7 8 3 2 –
Totals 5 4 4 4 7 0 0 2 0 27 34 11 5

Harding IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Maddox Long 6.0 7 2 2 2 9 1 0 0 0 25 27 4 5 –
Andrew Bradshaw (W, 1-0) 2.0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 8 9 1 3 –
Luke Whaley (S, 2) 1.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 –
Totals 9 2 2 3 13 1 0 1 0 36 40 5 9



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southern Nazarene - Top of 1st SNU HU
C. Embrey flied out to lf. 0 0
D. Edmonds singled to right field. 0 0
C. Kinnaird struck out swinging. 0 0
D. Van Atten struck out swinging. 0 0

Harding - Bottom of 1st SNU HU
C. Smith lined out to rf. 0 0
S. Johnson singled to right field. 0 0
C. Doyle grounded into double play 2b to 1b; S. Johnson out on the play. 0 0

Southern Nazarene - Top of 2nd SNU HU
C. Entwistle singled up the middle. 0 0
T. Bare reached on a fielder's choice; C. Entwistle out at second 3b to 2b. 0 0
D. Irby popped up to ss. 0 0
S. Figga grounded out to 2b. 0 0

Harding - Bottom of 2nd SNU HU
L. Lacey struck out swinging. 0 0
M. Dewald hit by pitch. 0 0
S. Martinez flied out to lf. 0 0
M. Dewald stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c. 0 0
Dropped foul ball, E3F. 0 0
S. Price flied out to cf. 0 0

Southern Nazarene - Top of 3rd SNU HU
P. Vinyard grounded out to 3b. 0 0
C. Embrey singled up the middle. 0 0
D. Edmonds singled up the middle; C. Embrey advanced to second. 0 0
C. Kinnaird struck out swinging; D. Edmonds advanced to second on a wild pitch; C. Embrey advanced to
third. 0 0
D. Van Atten singled up the middle, 2 RBI; D. Edmonds scored; C. Embrey scored. 2 0
C. Entwistle walked; D. Van Atten advanced to second. 2 0
T. Bare struck out looking. 2 0

Harding - Bottom of 3rd SNU HU
P. Presley to p for C. Gorrell. 2 0
J. Worley lined out to cf. 2 0
D. McNeel grounded out to 2b. 2 0
C. Smith tripled to right field. 2 0
S. Johnson struck out swinging. 2 0

Southern Nazarene - Top of 4th SNU HU
D. Irby struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 2 0
S. Figga struck out swinging. 2 0
P. Vinyard grounded out to p, bunt. 2 0

Harding - Bottom of 4th SNU HU
L. Isbell to p for P. Presley. 2 0
C. Doyle walked. 2 0



L. Lacey flied out to cf. 2 0
C. Doyle stole second. 2 0
M. Dewald singled through the right side, RBI; C. Doyle scored. 2 1
S. Martinez walked; M. Dewald advanced to second. 2 1
S. Price singled through the right side; S. Martinez advanced to second; M. Dewald advanced to third. 2 1
Z. Isham to p for L. Isbell. 2 1
J. Worley flied out to cf, SF, RBI; M. Dewald scored. 2 2
D. McNeel walked; S. Price advanced to second; S. Martinez advanced to third. 2 2
C. Smith struck out looking. 2 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Southern Nazarene - Top of 5th SNU HU
C. Embrey struck out swinging. 2 2
D. Edmonds grounded out to 2b. 2 2
C. Kinnaird doubled down the 3b line. 2 2
D. Van Atten flied out to rf. 2 2

Harding - Bottom of 5th SNU HU
S. Johnson struck out swinging. 2 2
C. Doyle walked. 2 2
L. Lacey popped up to 1b. 2 2
M. Dewald struck out swinging. 2 2

Southern Nazarene - Top of 6th SNU HU
C. Entwistle flied out to cf. 2 2
T. Bare struck out looking. 2 2
D. Irby doubled down the rf line. 2 2
C. Bufford pinch hit for S. Figga. 2 2
C. Bufford walked. 2 2
P. Vinyard struck out swinging. 2 2

Harding - Bottom of 6th SNU HU
C. Kinnaird to c. 2 2
H. Underwood to p for C. Bufford. 2 2
/  for Z. Isham. 2 2
S. Martinez struck out looking. 2 2
S. Price grounded out to 1b unassisted. 2 2
J. Worley lined out to cf. 2 2

Southern Nazarene - Top of 7th SNU HU
A. Bradshaw to p for M. Long. 2 2
C. Embrey singled to right field. 2 2
D. Edmonds reached on a fielder's choice, bunt; C. Embrey out at second p to ss. 2 2
C. Kinnaird hit by pitch; D. Edmonds advanced to second. 2 2
D. Van Atten struck out swinging. 2 2
C. Entwistle out at first p to 3b to 1b. 2 2

Harding - Bottom of 7th SNU HU
O. Wilson to p for H. Underwood. 2 2
D. McNeel hit by pitch. 2 2
C. Smith homered to left field, 2 RBI; D. McNeel scored. 2 4
S. Johnson grounded out to 2b. 2 4
C. Doyle fouled out to 1b. 2 4
L. Lacey flied out to lf. 2 4



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southern Nazarene - Top of 8th SNU HU
T. Bare grounded out to ss. 2 4
D. Irby struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 2 4
O. Wilson singled through the right side. 2 4
T. Broyles pinch hit for P. Vinyard. 2 4
T. Broyles flied out to rf. 2 4

Harding - Bottom of 8th SNU HU
O. Whiteside to cf for T. Broyles. 2 4
M. Dewald fouled out to 3b. 2 4
S. Martinez struck out swinging. 2 4
S. Price out at first 1b to p. 2 4

Southern Nazarene - Top of 9th SNU HU
L. Whaley to p for A. Bradshaw. 2 4
C. Embrey struck out swinging. 2 4
D. Edmonds walked. 2 4
C. Kinnaird struck out looking. 2 4
D. Van Atten grounded out to 3b. 2 4

Harding - Bottom of 9th SNU HU


